
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Christine Lewis 

Email 
 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line  

 

Tuesday, 31 January 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged to take place 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors M Wilcox (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Cross, Eagland, Evans, Grange, 
Leytham, Ho, A Little, Ray, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, Mrs Tranter and A Yeates 
 

  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

AGENDA  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interests   
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 10 
 
4. Future of the Communications Function  11 - 18 

 The Committee are asked to give their views on the attached 
Cabinet report 

 

 
5. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation 2022  19 - 26 

 The Committee are asked to give their views on the attached 
Cabinet report.   
  

 

 
6. New Leisure Facility - Stychbrook Park  27 - 36 

 The Committee are asked to give their views on the attached 
Cabinet report.  A full version including confidential information can 
be found for Members at the end of the agenda. 

 

 
7. In-sourcing Leisure Provision  37 - 46 

 The Committee are asked to give their views on the attached 
Cabinet report.  A full version including confidential information can 
be found for Members at the end of the agenda. 
  

 

 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972” 

  
IN PRIVATE 

  

 

 
9. New Leisure Facility - Stychbrook Park - Full Report  47 - 66 
 
10. In-sourcing Leisure Provision - Full Report  67 - 76 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors M Wilcox (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Cross, Eagland, Evans, Grange, Leytham, 
Ho, A Little, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, Mrs Tranter and A Yeates 
 
(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Pullen and Strachan attended 
the meeting). 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Eagland arrived late at 7pm. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
  
  

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

32 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
The Chair, Councillor Wilcox, emphasised the notes following the previous Staffordshire 
County Council’s Health & Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 28 November 
2022 in the agenda pack.  It was also noted that the next meeting on Monday 13 February did 
have agenda items – Draft Mental Health Strategy and Mental Health Support Teams in 
Schools Update which this committee had pushed to see on their agenda.  He said he would 
ask the Chair beforehand for specific data on the Lichfield district and report back.  Members 
were extremely glad that this item was, at last, being heard as it was very important for all 
age
[...]
drivers for the change in approaches.  

       Funding gap – can we start to nurture a culture of innovation/entrepreneurship and 
change to a more commercial mind but thinking of public sector ethos?  
The Cabinet Member said the recent recruitment of new commercially minded officers 
under the Chief Executive had given him and cabinet more confidence in the executive 
arm of the council now to aid this culture. 

       Moving forward, can we do a heavy lobby campaign for multi-year financing, can we 
write to MP Michael Fabricant and ask him to speak to Harriet Baldwin (Chair of local 
governments finance committee) or the Minister who is looking for ideas for reform of 
local governments? 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the district council network and LGA are already 
lobbying but he agreed to seek further contact as stated. 

       As interest rates only going one way, how does the change to fund a new leisure 
centre affect the projected funding gap and can any comments be made on current 
figures or is future clarity needed.  
The Cabinet member confirmed that the detailed planning of what the cost will be are 
not yet available, but Mr Thomas had details which would be forwarded for scrutiny as 
soon as possible.  Internal borrowing is an option as will be at a lower cost and can be 
repaid if future windfalls received. 

Page 5



 

 

       Cost of Living contingency budget is good but are the figures appropriate? 
The Cabinet Member said yes, he felt so given the modelling and the pressures from 
the local council tax support scheme – money to be taken from the unexpected windfall 
monies. 

       What is the lifespan of a new Leisure Centre likely to be?  
The Cabinet member could not answer but the Leader said it would be at least 25 
years and the loan would not exceed the lifetime of the building.   
(Cllr Norman said the LGA suggested the average lifespan was 38 years). 

It was agreed that a multi-year settlement would give us more certaint
[...]
C  
 

RESOLVED: That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by 
reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972   

IN PRI 
IN PRIVATE 

 
37 NOTES FROM TASK GROUPS  

 
The Chair from the Masterplan Task Group, Councillor Ball, and the Chair from the New 
Leisure Centre Task Group, Councillor Baker, updated the committee on the progress made 
to date. 
  

RESOLVED:   That the notes be received.  
  
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Future of the Communications Function  
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
Date: 14 February 2023 
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Simon Fletcher, Chief Executive 

 

 
Tel Number: 07961202055 
Email: Simon.fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES   
Local Ward 
Members 

If any Wards are particularly affected insert the name 
of the Ward Members and their Ward. Ensure that the 
Ward Members have been consulted. 

CABINET 
 

 

   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 How well or otherwise we communicate and engage with our residents, businesses, and partners over 
both how they can successfully transact with our services, and over our priorities for the district is key 
to our improving as a council and to what residents think about us. 

1.2 This paper reflects on how well we currently communicate, what our residents currently think of us 
and proposes a new arrangement for our communications activities over the next five years. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approve transfer of the provision of communications functions to the Council’s wholly 
owned trading company (Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services) for the period 2023 – 2028.  

2.2 That Cabinet delegate to t
[...]
ice. Whilst the service has 
been outsourced the Council given it has been 
transferred to an arm’s length Council owned company 
still has some oversight/control as shareholder to 
ensure that as its primary customer the Council’s 
priorities are met and delivered. 

Likelihood – 
Green 
Impact - 
Green 
Risk - Green  
 

E Pension implications related to 
TUPE staff are not fully 
understood and managed 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

To commission relevant Actuarial assessments to 
understand costs and implications for LWMTS and 
Council 

Likelihood – 
Green 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

F The requirements for Civil 
Contingencies Act and multi-
agency working are not adopted 
by the Company 
 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

An on-call officer will be adopted by the Company to 
deal with such emergency issues 

Likelihood – 
Green 
Impact - 
Green 
Risk - Green 

G Transfer pricing requirements 
are not considered when setting 
charges 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

Advice will be sought from tax advisors Likelihood – 
Green 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

H The requirements for politically 
restricted communications 
posts are not adopted by the 
Company 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

The same approach taken by the Council for politically 
restricted posts will be adopted by the Company 

Likelihood – 
Green 
Impact - 
Green 
Risk - Green 

   

Page 17



 Background documents 
Any previous reports or decisions linked to this item 
None 
 

   

 Relevant web links 
Any links for background information which may be useful to understand the context of the 
report 
None 
 

 
 

Page 18



1 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation 
2022 
Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
and Development Councillor Iain Eadie 
 
Date: 14th February 2023  
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Simon Fletcher/Lucy Robinson  

 

 

Tel Number: 01543 308001/308710 
Email: Simon.Fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk/ 

lucy.robinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

Key Decision? YES   
Local Ward 
Members 

All wards affected 

Cabinet 
 

 

    
 

1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report introduces a proposal for the allocation of this round (2nd of 2022) of Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding.  It sets out the CIL process and amount of funding available as well as 
introducing the bids received from community groups and other organisations through the latest call 
for submissions in September 2022.  It recommends awarding the funding available to the council’s 
strategic priorities and specifically to projects that support delivery of a new leisure centre at 
Stychbrook Park in Lichfield city and additional 3/4G pitches in the district.  

 2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the allocation of up to £1.45m of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds 
to the highest scoring bid from Lichfield District Council to develop 7 projects, identified through 
community engagement, to extend sport and leisure activities and facilities across the district.  

2.2 That Cabinet approves the allocation of £100,000 of the CIL funds to Chasetown Football Club for the 
development of a 3/4G football Turf Pitch, in line with the findings of the Sport England’s Strategic 
Outcome Planning Model. 

2.3 That Cabinet agrees to retain the remaining CIL monies for a future bidding round. 

2.4 That Cabinet recommend to Council an update to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) based 
on the capital and revenue implications included within the financial implications section of this report. 

3.  Background 

3.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (the levy) allows local authorities in England and Wales to raise 
funds from developers undertaking new building projects in their area. The money can be used to fund 
a wide range of infrastructure that is needed because of development. This includes new or safe
[...]
s to include, 

outdoor swimming, paddle boarding, 
aqua scramble, and café.    

Stowe Pool, Lichfield 

Priority 2 Climbing Wall Mixed ability climbing wall (Sports Hall 
or Squash Court).  

Burntwood Leisure 
Centre 

Priority 3 Soft Play Pre-school soft play facility Burntwood Leisure 
Centre 

Priority 4 Adventure 
Golf 

Replace mini golf with adventure golf Beacon Park, Lichfield 

Priority 5 Obstacle 
Course 

Introduce competitive obstacle course 
racing for running, cycling clubs / Develop 
clubs, training, target timings and 
competitions 

Beacon Park, Lichfield 

Priority 6 Paddle / 
Tennis 

Resurface Burntwood courts / Introduce 
3 x Paddle Tennis courts in Lichfield 

Beacon Park, Lichfield 

Priority 7 3/4G Pitch* Create 1 x 3G pitch for rent by 
community / sports groups 

Lichfield City 

* Note - Sport England’s Strategic Outcome Planning Model identified a need for 2 x 3G pitch facilities  
 
 

3.9 Cabinet is therefore asked to recommend to Council to award CIL of £1.45 million to the council to 
develop a range of sports and leisure activities and £100,000 to Chasetown Football Club for the 
development of a 3/4G football Turf Pitch.   It is also recommended to retain remaining funds of £8000 to 
the next CIL bidding round, which will provide additional time for the Strategic CIL pot to accrue further 
funds. 

3.10 The remaining applicants will receive formal confirmation following the decision making of Cabinet.   
Applicants will be encouraged to submit a bid to the next funding round in 2023 and will also be given advice 
on other potential funding solutions for their project.        

 

Alternative Options 1. To not allocate the funding to the two top scoring projects and instead 
allocate the funding to other projects that have submitted bids.  This 
means that we will be unable to have the essential sport and leisure 
facilities that have been identified for the district.   

2. To not allocate any funding and continue to accrue monie
[...]
ment of 
Substation at Sandfields 
Pumping Station  

Refurbishment and insulation of an internal 
switch room to allow for rental of the space to 
local businesses. 

£3,831 

Staffordshire 
County Council 

Cannock Road, Burntwood 
– traffic calming, traffic 
management, sustainable 
transport, signing and 
public realm 
enhancements 

Provide enhancements prioritising pedestrians 
and cyclists focussed around the Cannock Road 
corridor and provide connectivity 
enhancements for residents through the main 
movement corridor. 

£268,000 

Swim 
Foundation 

Installation of two 
swimming pools 

Installation of 2 swimming pools in a vacant 
retail store including viewing gallery, café, 
restaurant, changing rooms and a fitness studio. 

£516,000 

Whittington and 
Fisherwick 
Parish Council 

Decarbonisation Feasibility 
Study Stage 2 

Undertake a feasibility study to understand and 
explore options for decarbonising heating 
within the Parish. 

£50,000 

Total   £5,708,577  
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



New Leisure Facility – Stychbrook Park 
Cabinet Member for leisure and Parks 
Date: 14th February 2023 
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Simon Fletcher, Chief Executive, Anthony Thomas, 

Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning and S151 
Officer, John Smith, Performance & Programmes 
Manager 

 

 

Tel Number:  
Email: Simon.Fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Anthony.Thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
John.Smith@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision?  
Local Ward 
Members 

 

Cabinet 
 
 

    
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report proposes a second significant investment this financial year by the council, in line with its 
recently reviewed reserves policy and in its role as place-shaper for our district, following the 
December 2022 decision to support investment in a new cinema.   
 

1.2 It seeks Cabinet support to fund a new, purpose-built leisure centre at Stychbrook Park, in Lichfield. 
The new centre will replace the current facility at the Friary Grange. This investment, alongside a 
proposed investment in additional sport and leisure activities (see CIL paper on this agenda), will help 
encourage more people in the district to live healthy and active lives. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet approves the principle of funding a new, purpose-built leisure centre at Stychbrook Park, in 
Lichfield based on £10m of funding provided by the Council. 

2.2 Cabinet recommends to Council to approve the Capital Financing Requirement (Borrowing Need) of 
£5m being initially funded by Internal Borrowing. 

2.3 Cabinet recommends to Council an update to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy based on the 
financial implications section of this report. In the event increases in Approved Budgets become 
necessary then the changes will be subject to further approval by Council prior to contracts being 
completed in line with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules. 

2.4 Cabinet delegates authority to the Leader and Chief Executive in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and the Section 151 Officer to complete all contracts and funding agreements necessary to 
successfully deliver the new leisure centre subject to the financial implications being within Approved 
Budgets. 

3.  Background 

 
3.1 In October 2019 and following several meetings and consultations regarding Friary Grange Leisure 

Centre, Full Council decided a replacement facility would be built and to maintain and keep the Friary 
centre open until then.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Simon.Fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Anthony.Thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:John.Smith@lichfielddc.gov.uk


3.2 A condition survey identified £2.38m of works needed to keep the building safe, watertight, and 
weatherproof and keep mechanical and electrical functions working, with a minimum of £503,000 
investment needed to make the building safe, watertight, weatherproof, and operational alone. 
£694,658.62 was assigned with £560,930.17 being used to date
[...]
ed

High Level Capital Cost Budget Summary - Lichfield Leisure Centre

Total Professional Fees

Project Contingency - 7.5%

Notes and Clarifications

Site characteristics will dictate specific costs

VAT is excluded

Inflation projected to December 2023

Works to existing structures are excluded

Fixture, fittings and equipment are excluded

Excludes contamination removal

Excludes for the removal of relic structures from the ground

Sprinkler installations and automated smoke ventilation is excluded

Additional costs associated with BREEAM requirements are  excluded

Off site reinforcement of services is excluded

C. Professional Fees

Professional Fees (Excl. Novated Fees) - 10%

Developers Management Fee - 10%

£770,000.00

£847,000.00

D. Project Contingency

E. TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS

£9,894,500

CAPITAL COST ITEM SUB-TOTAL TOTAL AMOUNT COMMENTS

A. Construction Cost

B. Furniture and Equipment

Exc.

£1,617,000

£577,500

£7,150,000

£550,000

£7,700,000

Based on building size 2,200m2 @ £3,250 per m2

Based on building size 2,200m2 @ £250 per m2

Page 35



 
 

Page 36



IN-SOURCING LEISURE PROVISION 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parks 
Date: 14 February 2023 
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Simon Fletcher, Chief Executive, Anthony Thomas, 

Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning and S151 
Officer, John Smith, Performance & Programmes 
Manager, Sarah Sleigh, People Policy Officer 

 

 

Tel Number: 07961202055 
Email: Simon.fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk, 

Anthony.Thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk, 
John.Smith@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Sarah.Sleigh@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

Key Decision? YES  
Local Ward 
Members 

All Wards. 

CABINET 
 

 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The council has been approached by Freedom Leisure to agree a termination of the Leisure Operating 
Contract with them on 1 April 2023. The request follows several months of ongoing discussion and 
negotiation about the future of the contract in response to Freedom’s requests for further financial 
support over the coming two financial years, as a result of the energy price increases. 

1.2 The paper proposes a mutually agreed termination of the Leisure Operating Contract with Freedom 
Leisure and, subsequently, the transfer of the management and operation of the council’s leisure 
portfolio (comprising Burntwood Leisure Centre and Friary Grange Leisure Centre) to Lichfield West 
Midlands Traded Services (LWMTS), the Council’s wholly owned company. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet approve and recommend to full Council a mutually agreed termination of the Leisure 
Operating Contract with Freedom Leisure. 
 

2.2 Cabinet approve the transfer of the management, budget, and operation of the council’s leisure 
portfolio (comprising Burntwood Leisure Centre and Friary Grange Leisure Centre) to the Council’s 
wholly owned company / new organisational structure as appropriate with the Company assuming 
responsibility for paying the contract commercial bid and contracted indexing to the Council from 1 
April 2023 to 31 December 2027 as detailed in the financial implications section.  
 

2.3 Cabinet approve and recommend to full Council that the payment received from Freedom Leisure (as 
set out in paragraph 2.3 of the confidential report) be set aside in an earmarked reserve held by the 
Council to cover additional costs of energy supply in 2023/24 and 2024/25 within the wholly owned 
company / new organisational structure and thereafter revert to General Reserves. 
 

2.4 Cabinet delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Parks and Leisure and the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer to negotiate and agree any agreements necessary to 
complete the transfer subject to them being within Approved Budgets. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Simon.fletcher@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Anthony.Thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:John.Smith@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Sleigh@lichfielddc.gov.uk


3.  Background 

3.1 In July 2015, the council 
[...]
to exempt 
activities in relation to this 
option together with the new 

Likelihood – 
Red 
Impact -Red 
Risk - Red 

Financial modelling will need to be 
undertaken based around the level of exempt 
income such as football pitchchires utilising 
the series of lets exemption etc. and advice 
sought from the Council’s VAT advisor on the 
level of risk and options to manage any risk. 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

Page 43



leisure centre and the CIL 
investment 

M The Company breaches the 20% 
TEKKAL exemption due to the 
external income of (£425k) per 
annum 
 

Likelihood – 
Red 
Impact -Red 
Risk - Red 

Legal advice will be procured and financial 
modelling based on the approved Business 
Plan and known plans has been undertaken.  

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - 
Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

N The commercial bid contribution 
is not paid to the Council or 
financial support is required due 
to adverse financial performance 

Likelihood – 
Red 
Impact -Yellow 
Risk - Red 

An allowance is included in the Minimum 
Level of Reserves for adverse leisure centres 
contract performance. 
 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact -Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

O The new insurance contract does 
not include cover for leisure 
centre management 

Likelihood – 
Red 
Impact -Red 
Risk - Red 

Early engagement with the new insurance 
provider to determine insurance 
requirements and potential cover. 

Likelihood – 
Yellow 
Impact - Yellow 
Risk - Yellow 

   

 Background documents 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy – Council 22 February 2022 

   

 Relevant web links 
 

Page 44



APPENDIX A 
  

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Future of the Communications Function
	5 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation 2022
	Agenda item no. 5 Appendix 1 - CIL Cabinet February 2023

	6 New Leisure Facility - Stychbrook Park
	3.21	The Revenue Business Plan sets out total income and expenditure projected in the first 5 years of the new leisure centre business.  Further details of this can be found in the confidential version of the report.

	7 In-sourcing Leisure Provision
	9 New Leisure Facility - Stychbrook Park - Full Report
	10 In-sourcing Leisure Provision - Full Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors M Wilcox (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Eagland, Evans, Ho, Robertson, 
Silvester-Hall, Tranter and A Yeates. 
 
(In accordance with Paragraph 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
Councillor Eadie and Councillor Spruce attended the meeting) 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Cross, Grange, Leytham, A 
Little and Ray. 
  
The Leader, Councillor Pullen and Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parks, Councillor 
Smith also sent their apologies. 
 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Wilcox declared a personal interest in Minute no. 42 CIL allocation 2022 as 
he had encouraged the bid from Staffs County Council - Burntwood 
Improvements Scheme. 
  
Councillor Ho declared a personal interest as he is a member of Burntwood Leisure 
Centre. 
  
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
 

41 FUTURE OF THE COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTION  
 
Councillor Eadie, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and 
Development introduced the Future of Communications report.  It was noted that 
currently interim members of staff were being utilised to help carry out the current 
communications function and the council were looking at a way of retaining staff with 
the relevant skills to ensure the council communicates appropriately.  It was proposed 
that Cabinet approve the transfer of the provision of communications functions to the 
Council’s wholly owned trading company (Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services) 
for the period 2023 – 2028 to be able to shape the recruitment packages and give 
more flexibility, however, the function remaining an in-house function still retaining a 
portfolio holder. 
  
Members made the following comments/observations:- 
  



 

 

       Members welcomed anything to improve the communications which were vital 
as a lot of problems had been incurred in the last year.  

       Members raised concerns that there is an element of the districts’ residents 
who are not digital and did not want to be. It was agreed that this council must 
communicate to these residents as well.  A print medium that reaches all of the 
district was needed. 
  
The Chief Executive, Simon Fletcher, agreed to look at the Communications 
Plan and investigate how the council can communicate with those residents not 
IT literate in the future. 
  

       Members agreed that the Recycled bin stickers were an effective way to 
communicate and should be looked at more. 

       Members feared that the transfer to LWMTS would take the communications 
service further away from members who are the community links to the 
residents.  Members would then lose control as to what was going on. 

       Members asked for a further report if the proposal is accepted on the progress 
and processes.  It was noted this could be alongside the effective 
communications going into the community. 

       The KPI factors were discussed and it was agreed there was also significant 
scope to look at these again if this proposal is accepted by Cabinet.   

       Members suggested that the new team meet with the Ward Members as they 
know their residents and how best to communicate with them. 

  
RESOLVED: The comments and observations be noted by Cabinet when 
considering the report. 
 

 
42 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ALLOCATION 2022  

 
Councillor Eadie, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and 
Development introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation 2022 
report which was a proposal for the allocation of this round of CIL funding (September 
2022).  The amount of money available, the bidding process and details of the bids 
from community groups and other organisations were detailed.  The ranking based on 
criteria and the three top-scoring proposals were discussed.  It was proposed that the 
CIL funds be allocated to the specific projects that support delivery of a new leisure 
centre at Stychbrook Park in Lichfield City and to Chasetown Football Club for the 
development of a 3/4G football turf pitch and members were asked for their views. 
 
Members made the following comments/observations:- 
  

       It was noted that all of the leisure activities had scored high – and The Oak 
Community pub in Burntwood had not.  The scoring was queried. 
  
It was confirmed that the scoring is done by Officers so no political interference; 
some of the criteria was deliverability/reliant on other funders/how many people 
will use the particular facility and evaluated accordingly.  The LDC leisure bid 
was a whole package and it was known that The Oak Community pub had 
specific funding allocated in the UKSPF bid. 
  



 

 

       It was noted that no monies to major improvements had been allocated to 
Burntwood even though many houses had been built and no infrastructure 
provided.  More balance when allocating the future CIL monies was requested. 
  

       The committee requested a copy of the criteria and scoring matrix so members 
could help and support future bidders.  It was noted that SCC and LDC scored 
higher than any community groups/organisations. 
  
The Cabinet Member said this was available on the Council’s website and the 
Chief Executive was asked to distribute it to all members together with the 
scoring matrix. 

  
       It was agreed that the top priorities for residents was “access to GP services” 

and should be considered.  Members required more involvement in the CIL 
allocations going forward and suggested the resurrection of the cross-member 
group that worked with officers in evaluating the bids.   

 
       It was requested that all members be notified of CIL “Expressions of Interest” 

within their wards. 
  

RESOLVED: The comments and observations be noted by Cabinet when 
considering the report. 
 

 
43 NEW LEISURE FACILITY - STYCHBROOK PARK  

 
Councillor Eadie, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and 
Development introduced the New Leisure Facility – Stychbrook Park report which 
seeks support to fund a new, purpose-built leisure centre to replace the Friary Grange 
Leisure Centre to encourage more people in the district to live healthy and active 
lives.  Members were asked for views. 
  
Members made the following comments/observations:- 
  

       It was agreed that this new Leisure Centre is needed as it was promised to all 
Lichfield residents who have been waiting three years. 

       It was noted the delegated authority is strong but the agreement needs to have 
it stated very clearly who is responsible for what as regards to maintenance and 
the council must put aside a sinking fund to cover any maintenance costs. 

       An updated MTFS is required. 
       Communication of the whole project needs to be done in a timely and correct 

manner. 
  
Members asked the following questions:- 
  

       A query was received about the longevity of the build. 
The Cabinet member confirmed that it is predicted at 25 years but it was known 
that many centres go on a lot longer and the LGA state an average is 38 years. 

       With the pool above the ground level, it was asked how does this affect the 
energy costs? 
The Cabinet member confirmed that it is more economical as less heat is lost. 

       It was asked if the council were still looking for the funding for the 4G pitch from 
elsewhere i.e. Football Foundation, HS2, Sport England? 



 

 

The Cabinet member said yes, some of CIL allocation could be used (as per 
previous report) and the council would be looking to the Football Foundation. 

  
RESOLVED: The comments and observations be noted by Cabinet when 
considering the report. 
 

 
44 IN-SOURCING LEISURE PROVISION  

 
Councillor Eadie, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and 
Development introduced a report – In-sourcing Leisure Provision.  He informed the 
committee that because of the increasing energy costs, most leisure operators were 
finding themselves in a challenging financial position.  He said Freedom Leisure, who 
currently manage and operate the council’s leisure portfolio at Burntwood Leisure 
Centre and Friary Grange Leisure Centre, had approached the council to agree a 
termination of the contract with them on 1 April 2023.  He stated it was proposed to 
Cabinet to transfer this in-house to Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services (LWMTS) 
and asked for comments/questions. 
  
Members made the following comments and asked questions:- 
  

       Had the Council offered to help Freedom Leisure as it was known that other 
local authorities had subsidised them? 
The Cabinet member confirmed - yes, the council had already given subsidy to 
Freedom Leisure to support but now it had come to a point to consider further 
subsidising or returning to an in-house service. 

       As the activities had not reached pre-covid levels, does this not raise concerns? 
The Cabinet member advised that if this proposal was approved, then the 
council must encourage residents to want to use our facilities by 
communicating effectively and getting the pricing right, offering flexibility also. 

       Members reported that it was known there were instances of anti-social 
behaviour at the Burntwood Leisure Centre and the safety of users as well as 
affordability must be paramount. 

       As the staff transferred were possibly of a younger age, members asked for 
confidence in the legal stance if transferred to LWMTS. 
The Cabinet member said legal advice had been sought and staff will be 
TUPE’d with protected terms and conditions. 

       Would the correct renumeration packages be offered? 
The Cabinet member said, yes and LWMTS employees would be reviewed. 

  
RESOLVED: The comments and observations be noted by Cabinet when 
considering the report. 
 

  
45 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by 
reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
IN PRI 
                                              IN PRIVATE 

 



 

 

 
46 NEW LEISURE FACILITY - STYCHBROOK PARK - FULL REPORT  

 
The Committee discussed the confidential financial elements of the Cabinet report. 
 
 

47 IN-SOURCING LEISURE PROVISION - FULL REPORT  
 
The Committee discussed the confidential financial elements of the Cabinet report. 
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


